# Nov. 15.7

#### SCHEDULE.

THE south-western side generally of all that portion of road situated in the Wellington Land District, County of Wanganui, known as Kukuta Road, adjoining part Section 157, left bank Wanganui River, Block II, Ikitara Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73559, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

# C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1233.)

Revoking the Description of Main Highways, and declaring Main Highways in Highway District No. 15.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1928.

# Present :

#### THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth, from the date of this Order in Council, revoke the declaration of the main highways described in the First Schedule hereto, and doth, from the date hereof, declare the roads described in the Second Schedule hereto shall become main highways within the meaning and for the purposes of the Main Highways Act, 1922.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

RAKAIA - METHVEN. - All that portion of the Rakaia-Methven Main Highway commencing at its junction with the Christchurch-Dunedin Main Highway in the Rakaia Township, and proceeding generally in a north-westerly direction via Rakaia Road to a point at the south-westerly corner of Section 34349, Block IX, Corwar Survey District; thence in a southerly direction via the road along the eastern boundary of Section 7301 to a point at the southern boundary of the said Section 7301; thence generally in a north-westerly direction via Back, Road and Barker's Road, and terminating at its junction with the Ashburton-Methven Main Highway

at its junction with the AshBurton-Methven Main Highway at Methven, being a distance of 22 miles 46 chains, more or less. Shown on plan P.W.D. 73643, and thereon coloured red. MAINWARING'S ROAD.—All that road or portion of road in the AshBurton County commencing at its junction with the Christchurch-Dunedin Main Highway opposite the western corner of Rural Section 7131, Block I, Rakaia Survey Dis-trict and unconding generally in a could each direction. trict, and proceeding generally in a south-casterly direction via Kyle Road and Methven Road, and terminating at the southern corner of Rural Section 18424, Block X, Rakaia Survey District, via Doria, being a distance of 12 miles, more or less. Shown on plan P.W.D. 71558, and thereon coloured red.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

RAKAIA-METHVEN.-All that road or portion of road in the RARAIA-METHVEN.—All that road or portion of road in the Ashburton County commencing at its junction with the Christchurch-Dunedin Main Highway at Rakaia, and pro-ceeding generally in a north-westerly direction via Mitcham, Lauriston and Barhill Road, Chertsey and Methven Road, and terminating at its junction with the Ashburton-Methven Main Highway at Methven, being a distance of 21 miles 60 chains, more or less. Shown on plan P.W.D. 73643, and thereon marked in broken red. RVFE Roap.—All that road or nortion of road in the

RIVER ROAD .- All that road or portion of road in the ANVER ROAD.—All that road or portion of road in the Ashburton County commencing at its junction with the Christchurch–Dunedin Main Highway, Rakaia Township, and proceeding generally in a north-westerly direction via Methven and Rakaia Road, and terminating at its junction with Allen's Road at the northern corner of Section 34125, Block III, Corwar Survey District, being a distance of 12 miles, more or less. Shown on plan P.W.D. 73643, and thereon marked in broken green thereon marked in broken green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### Warrant vesting the Control of Portions of Princess Street in the Waitara Borough Council and the Clifton County Council.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

I N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby direct that the portion of Princess Street lying along the boundary between the Waitara Borough and the Clifton County firstly described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of the gazetting hereof, be under the control of the Waitara Borough Council, and that the portion of Princess Street secondly described in the Schedule hereto shall be under the control of the Clifton County Council.

### SCHEDULE.

FIRSTLY, all that portion of Princess Street lying along the boundary between the Waitara Borough and the Clifton County, in the Taranaki Land District, extending from the Southern corner of Subsection 5 of Section 22, Waitara East District, to a point on the south-western boundary of Sub-section 1A of Section 16, Waitara East District, as shown coloured yellow and blue and marked "A-C" on P.W.D. 73612

(73612.) Secondly, all that portion of Princess Street lying along the boundary between the Waitara Borough and the Clifton County, in the Taranaki Land District, extending from the southern corner of Subsection 5 of Section 22, Waitara East District, to the southern corner of Subsection 12 of Section 27, Waitara East District, as shown coloured green and marked "A.B" on P.W.D. 73612.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 10th day of November, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, For Minister of Public Works.

(P.W. 51/1237.)

#### Member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board appointed.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section 4 of the Nurses and Mid-wives Registration Act, 1925, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint-

Edith Penelope Tennant, R.N., R.M.

to be a member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board under the aforesaid Act.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 30th day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Health.

#### Member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board appointed.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

 $\prod_{i=1}^{N} N_{i}$  pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section 4 of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Act, 1925, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Harriett Elizabeth Newman, R.N., R.M.

to be a member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board under the aforesaid Act.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 30th day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Health.

#### Member of the Nurses and Midwices Registration Board appointed.

### CHARLES FÉRGUSSON, Governor-General.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section 4 of the Nurses and mid-wives Registration Act, 1925, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson,